
UNITED STATES
 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001 

December 17, 200B 

Mr. David A. Christian 
President and Chief Nuclear Officer 
Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. 
Innsbrook Technical Center 
5000 Dominion Boulevard 
Glen Allen, VA 23060-6711 

SUBJECT:	 MILLSTONE POWER STATION, UNIT NOS. 1,2, AND 3 -ISSUANCE OF 
AMENDMENT RE: REMOVE REFERENCES TO NRC GENERIC LETTER 82­
12, "NUCLEAR POWER PLAI\IT STAFF WORKING HOURS" (TAC NOS. 
J00287, MD9507, AND MD9508) 

Dear Mr. Christian: 

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment 1\10.116 to Facility Operating License 
DPR-21, Amendment NO.3GB to Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-65, and 
Amendment N0247 to Renewed Facility Operating License NPF-49 for the Millstone Power 
Station, Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3, respectively, in response to your application dated 
August 21, 2008. 

The amendment removes references to Nuclear Regulatory Commission Generic Letter (GL) 82­
12, "Nuclear Power Plant Staff Working Hours," from the subject plants' technical specifications 
(TS). The guidelines have been superseded by the requirements of Title 10 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations, Part 26 (10 CFR 26), Subpart I, "Managing Fatigue." 

A copy of the related Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. Notice of Issuance will be included in 
the Commission's biweekly Federal Register notice. 

ISinserely, / 

~s. Sa e s. proieda:ager ­
Plant Licensi g ranch 1-2 
Division of 0 rating Reactor Licensing 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Docket Nos. 50-245, 50-336, and 50-423 

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 116 to DPR-21 
2. Amendment No. 3G8 to DPR-65 
3. Amendment No. 247 to NPF-49 
4. Safety Evaluation 

cc w/encls: Distribution via ListServ 



UNITED STATES
 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001 

DOMINION NUCLEAR CONNECTICUT, INC.. ET AL,
 

DOCKET NO. 50-245
 

MILLSTONE POWER STATION, UNIT NO.1
 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE
 

Amendment l'Jo.116 
License No. DPR-21 

1.	 The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A.	 The application for amendment by applicant dated August 21, 2008, complies 
with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as 
amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 
CFR Chapter I; 

B.	 The facility will be decommissioned in conformity with the provisions of the Act, 
and the rules and regulations of the Commission; 

C.	 There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by this 
amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the 
public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the 
Commission's regulations; 

D.	 The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and 
security or to the health and safety of the public; and 

E.	 The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the 
Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied. 

2.	 Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifications as 
indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility 
Operating License No. DPR-21 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

(2)	 Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through 
Amendment No. 116 , are hereby incorporated in the license. The licensee shall 
operate the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications. 



-2­

3.	 The license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance and shall be implemented 
by October 1, 2009. 

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

/?I~/~ 
Harold K. Chernoff, Chief 
Plant Licensing Branch 1-2 
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Attachment: Changes to the 
Technical Specifications 

Date of Issuance: December 17, 2008 



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO.116 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-21 

DOCKET NO. 50-245 

Replace the following page of the Facility Operating License with the attached revised page. 
The revised page is identified by amendment number and contains marginal lines indicating the 
areas of change. 

Remove 

3 3 

Replace the following page of Appendix A Technical Specifications with the attached revised 
page. The revised page is identified by amendment number and contains marginal lines 
indicating the areas of change. 

Remove 

5.0-3 5.0-3 



- 3 ­

(2)	 Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through 
Amendment NO.116 are hereby incorporated in the license. The licensee 
shall operate the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications. 

(3)	 Deleted. 

(4)	 Physical Protection 

The licensee shall fully implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the 
Commission-approved physical security, guard training and qualification. 
and safeguards contingency plans including amendments made pursuant to 
provisions of the Miscellaneous Amendments and Search Requirements 
revisions to 10 CFR 73.55 (51 FR 27817 and 27822) and to the authority of 
10 CFR 50.90 and 10 CFR 50.54(p). The plans, which may contain 
Safeguards Information protected under 10 CFR 73.21, are entitled: 
"Millstone Power Station Physical Security Plan," with revisions submitted 
through March 29, 1988; "Millstone Power Station Suitability, Training and 
Qualification Plan," with revisions submitted through July 21. 1986; and 
"Millstone Power Station Safeguards Contingency Plan," with revisions 
submitted through October 30, 1985 Changes made in accordance with 10 
CFR 73.55 shall be implemented in accordance with the schedule set forth 
therein. 

(5)	 On the closing date of the transfer of MP1 to DNC, DNC shall: 1) obtain 
from the Selling Owners of MP1 the decommissioning trust fund for MP1 in 
an amount no less than $268,300,000; and 2) receive a parent company 
guarantee pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(e)(1)(iii)(B) (to be updated annually as 
required under 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1) and 50.82(a)(8)(iv), unless otherwise 
approved by the NRC) in an amount which, when combined with the 
decommissioning trust fund for MP1, equals a total of the site-specific 
decommissioning funding cost as of the closing date of the transfer as 
estimated (in year 2000 dollars) in accordance with 10 CFR 50.82 (including 
the use of a 2 percent annual real rate of return as provided in 10 CFR 
50.75(eH1Hi)). 

(6)	 The decommissioning trust agreement for Millstone, Unit NO.1 at the time 
the transfer of the unit to Dominion Nuclear Connecticut. Inc. is effected and 
thereafter, is subject to the following: 

(a)	 The decommissioning trust agreement must be in a form acceptable 
to the NRC. 

Amendment No. 108,109. l-W 116 



Organization 
5.2 

5.0 ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS 

5.2 Organization 

5.2.2	 Facility Staff 

a.	 Each on duty shift shall be composed of at least the minimum shift crew 
composition shown in Table 5.2-1. 

b.	 At least one person qualified to stand watch in the control room shall be 
present in the control room when irradiated fuel is stored in the fuel storage 
pool. 

c.	 Deleted 

d.	 An individual qualified in radiation protection procedures shall be onsite 
during fuel handling operations. 

e.	 All fuel handling operations shall be directly supervised by a qualifled 
individual. 

f.	 Deleted 

g.	 The Shift Manager shall be a CERTIFIED FUEL HANDLER. 

(continued) 

Millstone - Unit 1 5.0-3	 Amendment No. 4Q&, 116 



UNITED STATES
 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001 

DOMINION NUCLEAR CONNECTICUT, INC., ET AL. 

DOCKET NO. 50-336 

MILLSTONE POWER STATION, UNIT NO.2 

AMENDMENT TO RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 308 
Renewed License No. DPR-65 

1.	 The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A.	 The application for amendment by the applicant dated August 21, 2008, 
complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 
as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 
10 CFR Chapter I; 

B.	 The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the 
Act, and the rules and regulations of the Commission; 

C.	 There is reasonable assurance: (i) that the activities authorized by this 
amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the 
public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the 
Commission's regulations; 

D.	 The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and 
security or to the health and safety of the public; and 

E.	 The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the 
Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied. 

2.	 Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifications as 
indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and paragraph 2.C.(2) of 
Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-65 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

(2)	 Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through 
Amendment No. 308 , are hereby incorporated in the renewed license. The 
licensee shall operate the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications. 



- 2 ­

3.	 This license amendment is effective as of the date of issuance, and shall be 
implemented by October 1, 2009. 

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Harold K. Chernoff, Chief 
Plant Licensing Branch 1-2 
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Attachment: Changes to the License 
and Technical Specifications 

Date of Issuance: December 17, 2008 



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT N0308 

RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-65
 

DOCKET NO. 50-336
 

Replace the following page of the Renewed Facility Operating License with the attached revised
 
page. The revised page is identified by amendment number and contains marginal lines 
indicating the areas of change. 

Remove 

3 3 

Replace the following page of the Appendix A, Technical Specifications, with the attached 
revised page. The revised page is identified by amendment number and contains marginal lines 
indicating the areas of change. 

Remove 

6-2 6-2 



-3­

Connecticut, in accordance with the procedures and limitations set forth in 
this renewed operating license; 

(2)	 Pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Part 70, to receive, possess and use at 
any time special nuclear material as reactor fuel, in accordance with the 
limitations for storage and amounts required for reactor operation, as 
described in the Final Safety Analysis Report, as supplemented and 
amended; 

(3)	 Pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30, 40, and 70, to receive, possess 
and use at any time any byproduct, source and special nuclear material as 
sealed neutron sources for reactor startup, sealed sources for reactor 
instrumentation and radiation monitoring equipment calibration, and as 
fission detectors in amounts as required; 

(4)	 Pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30, 40, and 70, to receive, possess 
and use in amounts as required any byproduct, source or special nuclear 
material without restriction to chemical or physical form for sample 
analysis or instrument and equipment calibration or associated with 
radioactive apparatus or components; 

(5)	 Pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30 and 70, to possess, but not 
separate, such byproduct and special nuclear materials as may be 
produced by the operation of the facility. 

C.	 This renewed operating license shall be deemed to contain and is subject to the 
conditions specified in the following Commission regulations in 
10 CFR Chapter 1: Part 20, Section 30.34 of Part 30, Section 40.41 of Part 40, 
Section 50.54 and 50.59 of Part 50, and Section 70.32 of Part 70; and is 
subject to all applicable provisions of the Act and the rules, regulations, and 
orders of the Commission now or hereafter in effect; and is subject to the 
additional conditions specified or incorporated below: 

(1)	 Maximum Power Level 

The licensee is authorized to operate the facility at steady-state reactor 
core power levels not in excess of 2700 megawatts thermal. 

(2)	 Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix, as revised through 
Amendment No.308 ,are hereby incorporated in the renewed license. 
The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance with the Technical 
Specifications. 

Renewed License No. DPR-55 
Amendment No. 308 



ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS
 

FACILITY STAFF (CONTINUED) 

d.	 A radiation protection technician shall be on site when fuel is in the reactor. (Table 
6.2-1) 

e.	 ALL CORE ALTERATIONS after the initial fuel loading shall be directly 
supervised by either a licensed Senior Reactor Operator or Senior Reactor 
Operator Limited to Fuel Handling who has no other concurrent responsibilities 
during this operation. 

f.	 Deleted 

6.3 FACILITY STAFF QUALIFICATIONS 

6.3.1	 Each member of the facility staff shall meet or exceed the minimum qualifications of 
ANSI N18.1-1971* for comparable positions. Exceptions to this requirement are specified 
in the Quality Assurance Program. 

6.3.2	 If the operations manager does not hold a senior reactor operator license for Millstone 
Unit No.2, then the operations manager shall have held a senior reactor operator license at 
a Pressurized Water Reactor and an individual serving in the capacity of the assistant 
operations manager shall hold a senior reactor operator license for Millstone Unit No.2. 

*	 As of November 1,2001, applicants for reactor operator and senior reactor operator 
qualification shall meet or exceed the education and experience guidelines of Regulatory 
Guide 1.8, Revision 3, May 2000. 

MILLSTONE - UNIT 2 6-2 Amendment No. -86, -Ie, +6;, +f&, 
-l-9G, -l-9+~, ~,~, 308 



UNITED STATES
 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001
 

DOMINION NUCLEAR CONNECTICUT, INC., ET AL. 

DOCKET NO. 50-423 

MILLSTONE POWER STATION, UNIT NO.3 

AMENDMENT TO RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment N0247 
Renewed License No. NPF-49 

1.	 The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A.	 The application for amendment by the applicant dated August 21,2008, complies 
with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as 
amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 
CFR Chapter I; 

B.	 The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the 
Act, and the rules and regulations of the Commission; 

C.	 There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by this 
amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the 
public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the 
Commission's regulations; 

D.	 The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and 
security or to the health and safety of the public; and 

E.	 The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the 
Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied. 

2.	 Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifications as 
indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and paragraph 2.C.(2) of 
Renewed Facility Operating License No. NPF-49 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

(2)	 Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through 
Amendment No. 247 ,and the Environmental Protection Plan contained in 
Appendix B, both of which are attached hereto, are hereby incorporated in the 
renewed license. DNC shall operate the facility in accordance with the Technical 
Specifications and the Environmental Protection Plan. 



- 2 ­

3.	 This license amendment is effective as of the date of issuance, and shall be 
implemented by October 1, 2009. 

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

/I-//c!~ 
Harold K. Chernoff, Chief 
Plant Licensing Branch 1-2 
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Attachment: Changes to the License 
and Technical Specifications 

Date of Issuance: December 17, 2008 



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO.247 

RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-49
 

DOCKET NO. 50-423
 

Replace the following page of the Renewed Facility Operating License with the attached revised
 
page. The revised page is identified by amendment number and contains marginal lines 
indicating the areas of change. 

Remove 

4 4 

Replace the following page of the Appendix A Technical Specifications, with the attached 
revised page. The revised page is identified by amendment number and contains marginal lines 
indicating the areas of change. 

Remove 

6-2 6-2 



-4­

(2)	 Technical SpeciFications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, revised through 
Amendment N0247 and the Environmental Protection Plan contained in 
Appendix S, both of which are attached hereto are hereby incorporated 
into the renewed license. DNC shall operate the facility in accordance 
with the Technical Specifications and the Environmental Protection Plan. 

(3)	 DNC shall not take any action that would cause Dominion Resources, Inc. 
(DRI) or its parent companies to void, cancel, or diminish DNC's 
commitment to have sufficient funds available to fund an extended plant 
shutdown as represented in the application for approval of the transfer of 
the licenses for MPS Unit No.3. 

(4)	 Immediately after the transfer of interests in MPS Unit NO.3 to DNC, the 
amount in the decommissioning trust fund for MPS Unit NO.3 must, with 
respect to the interest in MPS Unit No.3, that DNC would then hold, be at 
a level no less than the formula amount under 10 CFR 50.75. 

(5)	 The decommissioning trust agreement for MPS Unit NO.3 at the time the 
transfer of the unit to DNC is effected and thereafter is subject to the 
following: 

(a)	 The decommissioning trust agreement must be in a form 
acceptable to the NRC. 

(b)	 With respect to the decommissioning trust fund, investments in the 
securities or other obligations of Dominion Resources, Inc. or its 
affiliates or subsidiaries, successors, or assigns are prohibited. 
Except for investments tied to market indexes or other 
non-nuclear-sector mutual funds, investments in any entity owning 
one or more nuclear power plants are prohibited. 

(c)	 The decommissiong trust agreement for MPS Unit NO.3 must 
provide that no disbursement or payments from the trust, other 
than for ordinary administrative expenses, shall be made by the 
trustee until the trustee has first given the Director of the Office of 
Nuclear Reactor Regulation 30 days prior written notice of 
payment. The decommissioning trust agreement shall further 
contain a provision that no disbursements or payments from the 
trust shall be made if the trustee receives prior written notice of 
objection from the NRC. 

(d)	 The decommissioning trust agreements must provide that the 
agreement can not be amended in any material respect without 30 
days prior written notification to the Director of the Office of 
Nuclear Reactor Regulation. 

Renewed License No. NPF-49 
Amendment No.247 



ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS
 

FACILITY STAFF (Continued) 

b.	 At least one licensed Operator shall be in the control room when fuel is in the 
reactor. In addition, while the unit is in MODE I, 2, 3, or 4, at least one licensed 
Senior Operator shall be in the control room; 

c.	 At least two licensed Operators shall be present in the control room during reactor 
startup, scheduled reactor shutdown and during recovery from reactor trips. 

d.	 A radiation protection technician* shall be on site when fuel is in the reactor; 

e.	 All CORE ALTERATIONS shall be observed and directly supervised by either a 
licensed Senior Reactor Operator or licensed Senior Reactor Operator Limited to 
Fuel Handling who has no other concurrent responsibilities during this operation; 

f.	 Deleted 

g.	 Deleted 

*	 The radiation protection technician composition may be less than the minimum requirements 
for a period of time not to exceed 2 hours, in order to accommodate unexpected absence, 
provided immediate action is taken to fill the required positions. 

MILLSTONE - UNIT 3 6-2	 Amendment No. ~, 69, -84,~, 247 



UNITED STATES
 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001 

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 

DOMINION NUCLEAR CONNECTICUT, INC. 

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO.116 

TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-21 

MILLSTONE POWER STATION, UNIT NO.1, DOCKET NO. 50-245 

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 308 

TO RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-65 

MILLSTONE POWER STATION. UNIT NO.2. DOCKET NO. 50-336 

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 247 

TO RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-49 

MILLSTONE POWER STATION, UNIT NO.3, DOCKET NO. 50-423 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

By letter dated August 21, 2008 (Agencywide Document Access and Management System 
(ADAMS) Accession No. ML082380142), the Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (DNC) 
submitted a request for changes to the Millstone Power Station, Unit Nos. 1,2, and 3 (MPS1, 
MPS2, and MPS3) Technical Specifications (TSs). The requested changes would remove 
references to Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Generic Letter (GL) 82-12, "Nuclear Power 
Plant Staff Working Hours," from the subject plants' TSs. The guidelines have been superseded 
by the requirements of Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 26 (10 CFR 26), 
Subpart I, "Managing Fatigue." 

2.0 REGULATORY EVALUATION 

On June 15,1982 (NUDOCS No. 8206160341), the NRC staff issued GL 82-12, "Nuclear Power 
Plant Staff Working Hours," which was a revision of past guidance and discussions regarding the 
limitation of work hours to mitigate worker fatigue and the impact of fitness-for-duty on safety. GL 82­
12 established overtime guidance for work hours beyond a "normal 8-hour day, 40-hour week." 
Issued prior to GL 82-12, GL 82-02, "Nuclear Power Plant Staff Working Hours," requested that all 
licensees revise the administrative section of their TS to require that administrative procedures follow 
policy guidelines. GL 82-12 invoked this request. References to GL 82-12 were incorporated into 
MPS1, MPS2 and MPS3 TS in accordance with 10 CFR 50.36, "Technical specifications." 



- 2 ­

On April 17, 2007, in SECY-06-0244, titled "Final Rulemaking - 10 CFR Part 26 - Fitness-for-Duty 
Programs" (ADAMS Accession No. ML071070362), the NRC Commissioners approved a final rule 
amending 10 CFR 26, which revised, reorganized, and clarified drug and alcohol testing programs, 
partially granted two petitions for rulemaking, and established requirements for managing worker 
fatigue at operating nuclear power plants. Subpart I specifically addresses managing worker fatigue 
by designating individual break requirements, work hour limits, and annual reporting requirements. 
Subpart I was published in the Federal Register on March 31, 2008 (73 FR 16966), with a required 
implementation no later than October 1, 2009. 

3.0 TECHNICAL EVALUATION 

Proposed Changes 

The proposed changes remove references to GL 82-12 from the administrative controls sections of 
the plants' TSs. Specifically, delete TS 5.2.2.f for MPS1, delete TS 6.2.2.f from MPS2, and delete TS 
6.2.2.g from MPS3. 

Technical Review 

GL 82-12 requested that licensees take action as necessary to revise the administrative section of TS 
in accordance with 10 CFR 50.36(c)(5) to assure the plant administrative procedures followed the 
work hour guidelines. 

The new rule, 10 CFR 26, Subpart I, supercedes GL 82-12 guidance. 10 CFR 26, Subpart I, 
distinguishes between work hour controls and fatigue management and strengthens requirements for 
both. Under the new rule, work hour restrictions include not only work hour limitations for rolling 24­
hour, 48-hour, and 7-day periods, but also include a required minimum break between work periods 
and varying required minimum days off. Additionally, Subpart I confines the use of waivers 
(deviations from restrictions) to situations where overtime is necessary to mitigate or prevent a 
condition adverse to safety or necessary to maintain the security of the facility. Subpart I also 
strengthens reporting requirements. Finally, the new rule's work hour controls scope includes 
operating and maintenance personnel, as well as those directing operating and maintenance 
personnel, performing work on risk-significant equipment, health physics and chemistry personnel 
who are a part of the on-site minimum shift complement, the fire brigade leader or advisor, and 
security personnel. 

The proposed changes remove references to GL 82-12 from the administrative controls section of TS 
to support compliance with 10 CFR 26, Subpart I. Upon implementation, federal regulations will 
govern the requirements associated with work hour controls and fatigue management at MPS1, 
MPS2 and MPS3. The new work hour controls and fatigue management requirements have been 
incorporated into the Code of Federal Regulations; therefore, it is unnecessary to have work hour 
control requirements in the administrative control section of TSs. Since 10 CFR 26, Subpart I 
supercedes GL 82-12 guidance, the staff finds acceptable the removal of references to GL 82-12 
guidance from TS. Therefore, the staff approves the TS changes. 

As required by the rule, DNC will comply with the requirements of 10 CFR 26, Subpart I no later than 
October 1,2009. 



- 3­

4.0 STATE CONSULTATION
 

In accordance with the Commission's regulations, the Connecticut State official was notified of 
the proposed issuance of the amendment. The State official had no comments. 

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION 

The amendments change a requirement with respect to installation or use of a facility 
component located within the restricted area as defined in 10 CFR Part 20 or change 
surveillance requirements. The NRC staff has determined that the amendment involves no 
significant increase in the amounts, and no significant change in the types, of any effluents that 
may be released offsite, and that there is no significant increase in individual or cumulative 
occupational radiation exposure. The Commission has previously issued a proposed finding 
that the amendment involves no significant hazards consideration, and there has been no public 
comment on such finding (73 FR 54864). Accordingly, the amendment meets the eligibility 
criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 51.22(c)(9). Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(b) 
no environmental impact statement or environmental assessment need be prepared in 
connection with the issuance of the amendment. 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

The Commission has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that: (1) there 
is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered by 
operation in the proposed manner, (2) such activities will be conducted in compliance with the 
Commission's regulations, and (3) the issuance of the amendment will not be inimical to the 
common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public. 

Principal Contributor: J. Lamb 

Date: December 17, 2008 



December 17, 2008 
Mr. David A. Christian 
President and Chief Nuclear Officer 
Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc 
Innsbrook Technical Center 
5000 Dominion Boulevard 
Glen Allen, VA 23060-6711 

SUBJECT:	 MILLSTONE POWER STATION, UNIT NOS. 1, 2, AND 3 - ISSUANCE OF 
AMENDMENT RE: REMOVE REFERENCES TO NRC GENERIC LETTER 82­
12, "NUCLEAR POWER PLANT STAFF WORKING HOURS" (TAC NOS. 
J00287, MD9507, AND MD9508) 

Dear Mr. Christian: 

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 116 to Facility Operating License 
DPR-21, Amendment No. 308 to Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-65, and 
Amendment No. 247 to Renewed Facility Operating License NPF-49 for the Millstone Power 
Station, Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3, respectively, in response to your application dated 
August 21,2008. 

The amendment removes references to Nuclear Regulatory Commission Generic Letter (GL) 82­
12, "Nuclear Power Plant Staff Working Hours," from the subject plants' technical specifications 
(TS). The guidelines have been superseded by the requirements of Title 10 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations, Part 26 (10 CFR 26), Subpart I, "Managing Fatigue." 

A copy of the related Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. Notice of Issuance will be included in 
the Commission's biweekly Federal Register notice. 

Sincerely, 
/raJ 
Carleen J. Sanders, Project Manager 
Plant Licensing Branch 1-2 
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Docket Nos. 50-245, 50-336, and 50-423 
Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 116 to DPR-21 
2. Amendment No. 308 to DPR-65 
3. Amendment No. 247 to NPF-49 
4. Safety Evaluation 
cc w/encls: Distribution via ListServ 
DISTRIBUTION: 
PUBLIC LPLI-2 RIF JHickman 
RidsAcrsAcnw_MailCTR Resource RidsNrrDorlDpr Resource 
RidsNrrDorlLpl1-2 Resource RidsNrrPMCSanders Resource 
RidsNrrLAABaxter Resource RidsOgcRp Resource 
RidsRgn1 MailCenter Resource GHill,OIS 
Accession No.: ML082460690 

OFFICE NRR/LPLI­
2/PM 

NRR/LPLI­
2/LA 

NRRIDIRSIBC NRR/ITSB/BC OGC NRR/LPLI­
2/BC 

NAME CSanders ABaxter NSalgado REliiot LSubin HChernoff 
DATE 09/09/08 09/19/2008 10/14/2008 10/10/2008 10/17/2008 12/17/2008 

..
Official Record Copy 


